
2259 Oral Answers 6 SEPTEMBER 1056 Oral Answers 2260

^   ̂ ̂  ^  <̂T>dT  r̂rftiTt

 ̂w  f I

Shri A. M. Thomas : May I enquire whether, in the new set-up, we can expect a minimum of one circle for one  State ?

Shri Ra) Bahadur x I cannot say that we can have one circle for one State.
We may even have two circles for one State if the State happens to be too big for just one circle.

Shri A. M. Thomas s I wanted to know the minimum number.

Ŝhri Ra| Bahadur:  I cannot  say
even the minimum number of circles that we may get. May be, we may form two circles, as I said, for one State and there may also be one circle for two States.
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Shrlmati A. Kale : In view of the fact that the new Bombay State is the biggest, so far as the area is concerned, may I know whether Government Would keep the P.M.G's office in Nagpur?

Shri Rai Bahadur s That is why
I have not excluded the possibility of having two circles for one State, but I cannot give any categorical answer today one way dr the other.

Short Notice Question and Answer

Delhi Transport Service

SĴ.Q. 20.  Shri
Asad ; Will the Minister
be pleased to state :

(a) whether a serious dislocation took place in the Delhi Transport Service on Wednesday ( Janam Astami Festival day), causing a lot of inconvenience to the people ;  .

(b) if BOi the reasons for the same;
and

Bhagwat  Jha
er of Transport

(c) the actions taken against those responsible for it?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport ( Shiri Shahnawaz Khan ): (a)
On the  29th August, 1956  the D.T.S. was able to ‘̂outshed* only about 82% of the number of buses scheduled. This resulted in some inconvenience to passengers as it was a festival holiday.

(b) A large number of bus crews absented themselves on that day in order to press their demands for the payment of extra wages for holiday working, on their own terms.

(c) It has been agreed that the dispute will be referred to arbitration. Pending arbitration no diciplinary action has been taken.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : On that day what was the nimiber of conductors and drivers who absented themselves ?
What were the reasons given by them and have Government agreed to those reasons r

Shri Shahnawac Khan : I shall require noticc for giving the exact number of persons who had absented themselves.
But, as I haVe said in my answer before, we were able to put on the roads 82 per cent of the buses that were scheduled.
3ome people were absent and we had to obtain the assistance of the enforcement police. •

' Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad : May I know whether those people who were absent applied for leave and the leave was not granted or whether they applied for leave and absented themselves?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri) r Many did not apply for leave. In fact they struck work.

The Minister of Parliamentanr
Affairs ( Shri Satya Narayan Sinha) t
French leave.

Shri Sadhan Gupta t May I know what kind of arbitration has the matter been referred to?. Is it arbitration by an industrial tribunal in the usual way or some other kind of arbitration ?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri ; It is by mutual agreement.

Shri Sadhan Gupta t Who is the arbitrator ?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri : The arbitrator has not been decided but both parties have agreed that an arbitrator should be appointed.
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Shri D. C. Shftrma May I toiow if the D.T.S. authority has .any arranfc-
ments to meet a crisis of this kind, and if so, what arc those arrangements ?

Shfi L«1 Baliadikr SluittH: Wt generally do not expect that such a tiiiis would occur frequently; but, we have made some arranffements. We have a plan and we will have to develop it further, so that the people are not inconvenienced whenever there is a lightning strike.

Shri Bhftfwat Jha Azad t May I know how far the Press report is true that a large nimiber of workers blocked the approaches to the various depots and prevented the country of other workers, forcing them to sign on the leave applications ?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri t I am not aware of the details. But, I am really sorry that the workers in the bus service
•should be striking work so suddenly. I n̂ understand them having some demands but it is r most an essential service. In fact I have conveyed a message to them that all their demands will be considered and as far as possible agreed to, if they aix; reasonable, but they should always adopt the course of negotiation.
Recently by negotiation we have come to the decision to refer certain matters to arbitration.

WRITTEN AN̂ ^WERS TO QUESTIONS

New MtMUcal College

 ̂ Shri fCrlthnacharya Idthi:
Will the Minister of HMlth be pletaed to state :

(®) whether Government projpose to
g ve financial help to the State Governments for the establishment of new medical colleges and expansion of existing ones; ®

(b) whether Government propose to upgrade the Diploma course in the medical schools; and

(c) whether Government propose to Tccognise and help the medical schools that are working today ?

The Miniiter of Health ( Ra)kumarl
AmHt Km m r) t (a) Yes.
(b) and (c). The Government of India have no proposa der their consideration to .upgrade the diploma course in medical schools but if any request is received for financial assistance for up-
pading a medical School to a college it will receive due consideration. Tte question of Government recbgnising any medical School does not arise. If recogni-

tioq of a inediqil qualification under the Indian Medical Council Act, 1933, Is desired, the authority granting the quidi-
fication should apply to the Central Government for the purpose.
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the Minister of Railways be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that a high police ofladal of Madras refused to igive room for other passengers in the air conditioned compartment at Salem ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the said jpolice dfficer threatened the ticket examiner and other railway staff intervening in the situation; and

(c) if so, the action Government to6k in the matter ?

The Parliamc»tai7 Secretary to the Minister of Rallmys and Trahaport (Shri ShahnaWazfOukn):

(a) Yes, such an incident took place on 27-8-1955 on Nilagiri—Madras Bxi»ess
at Salem.

(b) The t̂olice Officer expressed his disf̂easure to the station staff at the disturbance caused to him and his family during night hours.

(c) The matter was investigated and it was revealed that the officer was imdek- a mis-apprehension that the whole com-
ttertment was itserved for him and his 6mily.

The officer was advised that his ref\Ml to accommodate other passengers in his compartment was not in order, and the ihattkr is being taken tip with the sUte
Government.

